

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

In re:	:	Master File No.
	:	98-CV-1664 (WHW)
	:	
CENDANT CORPORATION	:	This document relates to:
SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	all actions except the Prides
	:	Action (No. 98-2819)

Return Date: November 5, 2012

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR ENTRY OF HEARING ORDER AND
ORDER MODIFYING THIRD DISTRIBUTION ORDER**

Max W. Berger
Michael D. Blatchley
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP**
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
and the Class*

October 5, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED8

 A. The Standard for Approval of a Class Action Settlement..... 8

 B. Application of the *Girsh* Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement..... 9

 1. The complexity, expense and likely duration of the litigation support approval of the Settlement10

 2. The stage of the proceedings and the investigation completed support approval of the Settlement11

 3. The risks of establishing liability support approval of the Settlement12

 4. The ability of the settling defendant to withstand a greater judgment12

 5. The reasonableness of the Settlement in light of the best possible recovery and the attendant risks of litigation support approval of the Settlement.....13

 C. Based on the *Girsh* Factors and the Totality of the Circumstances, the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....14

II. NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT15

III. MODIFICATION OF THE THIRD DISTRIBUTION ORDER.....17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.</i> , No. 05-232, 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)	10, 14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007).....	8
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	9, 10, 13
<i>In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 92-3071, 1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1995).....	14
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8, 10
<i>In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consultant Litig.</i> , No. 06-3202, 2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009)	13
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. Civ. 03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)9, 13

In re Suprema Spec., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-168 (WHW), 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008)10

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....9, 10, 13

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
 No. 03-CV-4372 (DMC), 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....10, 14

Lachance v. Harrington,
 965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997)15

Larson v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
 No. 07-5325 (JLL), 2009 WL 1228443 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2009).....16

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.,
 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999).....8, 14

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
 711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010)9

Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.,
 No. 96-7580, 2007 WL 1101272 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2007).....12, 14, 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....15

Weber v. Gov’t Emp’rs Ins. Co.,
 No. 07-1332 (JBS/JS), 2009 WL 2496811 (D.N.J. Aug. 11, 2009)16

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.,
 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995), *aff’d*, 66 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 1995).....8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P 23(c)(2).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*
